whereby the actual date of the performance obligation, for milestones and development option fees,
is satisfied / completed, is taken into consideration and this resulted in an earlier or later recognition of
revenue as compared to the previously applied IAS 18 standard.

in CHF thousands
Impact of adopting IFRS 15

at January 1, 2018

Cumulative losses at December 31, 2017 as reported (60,724)

Milestones achieved before January 1, 2018 6,244
Development options exercised before January 1, 2018 7,494
Development options exercised after January 1, 2018 (4,759)

Total impact on cumulative losses 8,979

Adjusted cumulative losses as per January 1, 2018 (51,745)

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and the consolidated statement of
comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2018. There was no impact on the Group's
consolidated statement of cash flows for the 12 month period ended December 31, 2018, other than
offsetting entries on Net result and Deferred revenues recognized in income, not affecting the total
net cash used in operating activities.

85

as of December 31, 2018
As reported Adjustments Amounts without

adoption of IFRS
15In CHF thousands

Total non-current assets 1,837 — 1,837

Total current assets 153,319 — 153,319

Total assets 155,156 — 155,156

Share capital 2,123 — 2,123

Additional paid in capital 179,438 — 179,438

Treasury shares — — —

Cumulative losses (89,857) (9,539) (99,396)

Total shareholders’ equity 91,704 (9,539) 82,165

Contract liability 20,876 (20,876) —

Deferred revenue — 22,882 22,882

Employee benefits 5,711 — 5,711

Total non-current liabilities 26,587 2,006 28,593

Trade and other payables 2,645 — 2,645

Accrued expenses 6,386 — 6,386

Contract liability 27,834 (27,834) —

Deferred revenue — 35,367 35,367

Total current liabilities 36,865 7,533 44,398

Total liabilities 63,452 9,539 72,991

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 155,156 — 155,156

For the 12 months ended  December 31, 2018

As reported Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15In CHF thousands

Research and collaboration revenues 10,355 (560) 9,795

Other revenues — 226 226

Total revenues 10,355 (334) 10,021

Total operating expenses (47,765) (226) (47,991)

Operating result (37,410) (560) (37,970)

Net finance result 374 — 374
Result before income taxes (37,036) (560) (37,596)

Income taxes — — —
Net result, attributable to shareholders (37,036) (560) (37,596)

Other comprehensive result, net of tax (1,075) — (1,075)

Total comprehensive result, attributable to
shareholders (38,111) (560) (38,671)

Basic and diluted net result per share (1.75) (0.03) (1.78)

86

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
The group adopted IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 sets out requirements for recognizing and
measuring financial assets and financial liabilities; this standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement

At the transition date cash and cash equivalents and short-term deposits are considered low risk and
were held at well-respected Swiss banks with credit ratings of A (Credit Suisse / UBS) and AAA (ZKB).
The analysis performed included assessing the cumulative default rates by credit rating category and
applying these rates to the cash and short-term deposit balances at reporting dates. The calculated

[…]

contracts with selected high-quality financial institutions to hedge against foreign currency
exchange rate risks. The Group’s primary exposure to financial risk is due to fluctuation of exchange
rates between CHF, EUR, GBP and USD.

The Group’s hedging policy is (1) to maximize natural hedging by matching expected future cash
flows in the different currencies and (2) to consider hedging some of the remaining expected net
currency exposure as the need arises (i.e. hedge budgeted currency rates). However, due to market
volatilities and uncertainties in the cash flows, a 100% hedging of the currency exposure is
impossible. Molecular Partners does not engage in speculative transactions.

During 2018 and 2017, the Group did not enter into any forward currency transactions. No forward
currency transactions were outstanding as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
EUR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s result before taxes. There
is no direct impact on the Group’s equity.

in % and CHF thousands
Incr./Decr.

interest rate

Effect on result
before tax

(in TCHF)

USD Positions

2018 +10% 5,018

-10% (5,018)

2017 +10% 5,630

-10% (5,630)

EUR Positions

2018 +10% 1,521

-10% (1,521)

2017 +10% 2,326

-10% (2,326)

109

Interest Rate Risk

Molecular Partners earns or pays interest on cash and cash equivalents, and its profit and loss may
be influenced by changes in market interest rates. The Group could invest its cash balances into a
variety of current and deposit accounts in three different Swiss banks to limit negative interest. In
addition, the Group could invest a portion of its cash into risk free money market investments in line
with its treasury guidelines.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s results before tax. There is no direct impact on
the Group’s equity.

in % and CHF thousands
Incr./Decr.

interest rate

Effect on result
before tax

(in TCHF)

CHF Positions

2018 +0.5% 168

-0.5% (168)

2017 +0.5% 307

-0.5% (307)

USD Positions

2018 +0.5% 251

-0.5% (251)

2017 +0.5% 282

-0.5% (282)

EUR Positions

2018 +0.5% 76

-0.5% (76)

2017 +0.5% 116

-0.5% (116)

Credit Risk

The maximum credit risk on financial instruments corresponds to the carrying amounts of the
Group’s cash and cash equivalents and receivables. The Group has not entered into any guarantees
or similar obligations that would increase the risk over and above the carrying amounts.

The cash and cash equivalents and short-term deposits are considered low risk and were held at
well-respected Swiss banks with Standard & Poor's credit ratings of A (Credit Suisse / UBS) and AAA
(ZKB) and therefore any impact resulting from the expected credit loss model is considered
immaterial.  Analysis performed included assessing the cumulative default rates by credit rating